vii. Other revenue streams recognised over the period of time (461) (26)

viii. Associate transition impact 94,853 -

Impact on cost recognition

i. Transit service cost  (408,149)  -

ii. Installation cost and commission to third party dealers 128,376 30,817

iii. Customer loyalty programme 103,132 5,369

iv. Handset cost impact (1,461) (291)

v. Other cost recognised over period of time (15,232)  (6,706)

vi. Royalties and fees on net impact (6,211)  (319)

vii. Related tax impact 12,042  11,303

viii. Net finance cost (418)  (225)

Balance as at 1 January 2018 (after IFRS 15 adjustment) 12,230,879  6,528,268

OOREDOO Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

12

3a.   CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and OCI

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

As reported  Adjustments

 Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 15

   QR’000  QR’000  QR’000

Continuing operations

Revenue   15,284,771  227,860  15,056,911

Operating expense   (6,121,540)  (179,947)  (5,941,593)

Selling, general and administrative

expenses

 (3,142,820)  46,665  (3,189,485)

Other income – net   161,724  (1,445)  163,169

Royalties and fees   (281,733)  736  (282,469)

Income tax expense   (262,029)  (26,613)  (235,416)

(ii.) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – Accounting Policies applied from 1 January 2018

Revenue from transit services

The Group has concluded that it is acting as principal on these arrangements and hence revenue has been

accounted on gross basis. This change has resulted in an increase in transit revenue and cost.

Customer loyalty schemes

The Group has concluded that it is acting as an agent on customer loyalty scheme arrangements which are

redeemed through its partners hence revenue is accounted on net basis. These changes have resulted in decrease

in revenue and cost from loyalty schemes.

[…]

As at 30 June 2018

As reported under

IFRS 15

Adjustments

Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 15

 QR’000  QR’000  QR’000

Deferred revenue 375,968  (41,530)  334,438

Deferred tax 153,085  (10,316)  142,769

Retained earnings 2,698,196  31,214  2,729,410

Applying the practical expedient for all contract modifications that occur before 1 January 2018, the remaining

unearned revenue pertaining to the opened performance obligations data are adjusted to retained earnings,

including the effect in deferred tax.

OOREDOO Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

15

3a.   CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

III. Impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of profit or loss

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

As reported  Adjustments

 Amounts

without

adoption

of IFRS 15

   QR’000  QR’000  QR’000

Revenue   2,929,079  (118,243)  2,810,836

Operating expense   (3,085,450)  -  (3,085,450)

Income tax expense   36,637  29,627  66,264

Net impact   (119,734)  (88,616)  (208,350)

(iii.) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of Adoption

IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognition and measurement of financial assets, financial liabilities and certain

contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition

and Measurement.

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018. The Group has elected not to restate

comparative figures but any adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities at transition

date were recognized in the opening balances of retained earnings, fair value reserve and non-controlling interest.

[…]

Impact on recognition of Expected Credit Losses

i. Accounts receivables (116,265)  (36,894)  -

ii. Unbilled subscriber revenue (1,091) (892) -

iii. Other receivables (801) (680) -

iv. Due from international carriers  78 953 -

v. Deferred contract assets (162) (155) -

vi. Bank balance and deposits (10,168)  (204) -

vii. Receivable from government of Qatar – non trade (45)  -

viii. Interest on loan (575) (49) -

ix. Related tax impact (2,024)  (1,090)  -

Balance as at 1 January 2018 (after IFRS 9 adjustment) 12,256,032 6,504,261 402,055

OOREDOO Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

16

3a.   CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(iii.) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of Adoption (continued)

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and OCI

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

As reported  Adjustments

 Amounts

without

adoption

of IFRS 9

   QR’000  QR’000  QR’000

Continuing operations

Operating expense   (6,121,540)  545  (6,120,995)

Selling, general and administrative

expenses

(3,142,820)  114,771  (3,028,049)

Other income – net   161,724   (5,051)  156,673

Income tax   (262,029)  2,563  (259,466)

The following table and the accompanying notes below explain the original measurement categories under IAS

39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial assets as at 1 January

2018.

Note

Original

classification under

IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount

under IAS 39

New

carrying

amount

under

IFRS 9

   QR’000 QR’000

Financial assets

Equity securities a Available for sale FVTOCI –

equity

instrument 812,933 799,653

Equity securities b Designated as at

FVTPL

Mandatorily at